

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Crane Friedman | 619-629-7342 | cfriedman@sandiego.gov

## **MEDIA ADVISORY**

## Honorary Street Sign Remembering Howard Wayne to be Unveiled Saturday

**WHAT:** Councilmember Raul Campillo and the Wayne family will be joined by the Linda

Vista community for a ceremony to unveil a new honorary street sign in memory of former Assemblymember and Linda Vista community leader Howard Wayne. A brief speaking program will be followed by the demonstration of the new sign.

**WHO:** Raul Campillo, San Diego City Councilmember (7<sup>th</sup> District)

Mary Lundberg, widow of the late Howard Wayne

Other members of the Wayne family, including Howard Wayne's brother

WHERE: 1136 Morena Blvd, San Diego, CA 92110 (flyer and exact location attached)

WHEN: Saturday, May 25<sup>th</sup> at 11am

WHY: Howard Wayne, a beloved member of the Linda Vista community, passed away in

November 2023. Throughout his life, Howard Wayne served as a Deputy Attorney General, State Assemblymember for the 78<sup>th</sup> District, and Chair of the Linda Vista

Planning Group. As Assemblymember, one of his most important

accomplishments was passing AB 411, related to coastal water-quality testing programs. The site of the street sign, located at the intersection of Morena Blvd and Buenos Ave, was chosen because Wayne was invested in the Morena Corridor Plan and because his wife lives nearby. Wayne is survived by his wife, Mary, his

brother, Robert, and other members of his extended family.

**VISUALS:** Speaking program at podium

Sign unveiling

Small crowd of Linda Vista residents and friends/family of Howard Wayne

expected

The District 7 office will send out photos and B-roll following the conclusion of this event.